
 

United States of America 

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION 
1120 20

th
 Street, N.W., Ninth Floor 

Washington, DC 20036-3457 

 

SECRETARY OF LABOR,  

Complainant, 
 

 

v.         OSHRC Docket No. 09-1013 

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,          

Respondent.  

 

 

FINAL ORDER  

 

Chief Administrative Law Judge Covette Rooney issued a Decision and Order in this 

case affirming the citation item at issue, and subsequently, that decision was directed for review. 

On March 18, 2015, the Respondent notified the Commission of its decision to withdraw its 

Notice of Contest of the Citation and its Petition for Review of the decision of the Chief 

Administrative Law Judge pursuant to Commission Rule 102, 29 C.F.R. § 2200.102. Because the 

Respondent has withdrawn its notice of contest in this case, the Commission vacates the 

Administrative Law Judge’s Decision and Order. 

SO ORDERED. 

 BY DIRECTION OF THE COMMISSION 

 

  

 

  

Dated:  March 18, 2015   /s/       

      John X. Cerveny 

      Executive Secretary 

  

 



Docket No. 09-1013 

 

NOTICE IS GIVEN TO THE FOLLOWING: 

 

Ann Rosenthal, Associate Solicitor 

Heather Phillips, Counsel for Appellate Litigation 

Charles James, Counsel for Appellate Litigation 

Ronald Gottlieb, Attorney 

Office of the Solicitor  

U.S. Department of Labor  

200 Constitution Ave., N.W., Room S4004  

Washington, D.C. 20210 

 

By E-Mail to  rosenthal.ann@dol.gov 

  phillis.heather@dol.gov 

  james.charles@dol.gov 

  gottlieb.ronald@dol.gov 

 

Jason C. Schwartz, Esq. 

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher, LLP 

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 

Washington, D.C. 20036 

 

By E-Mail to  jschwartz@gibsondunn.com 

 

Willis J. Goldsmith, Esq. 

Jacqueline M. Holmes, Esq. 

Jones Day 

222 East 41st St. 

New York, NY 10017-6702 

 

By E-Mail to  wgoldsmith@jonesday.com 

  jholmes@JonesDay.com 

 

Jeffrey Rogoff, Regional Solicitor 

Office of the Solicitor, U.S. DOL 

201 Varick Street, Room 983 

New York, NY 10014 

 

By E-Mail to rogoff.jeffrey@dol.gov 

 

Covette Rooney, Chief Administrative Law Judge 

Occupational Safety and Health Review Commission 

1120 20
th

 Street, NW 

Washington, DC 20036 

 

By E-Mail to  crooney@oshrc.gov 
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